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2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – 10K Course Overall 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 

https://www.tioc.ca/2022-results 

Overall 

Place 
Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 

Division 

Age 

Division 
Gender 

Division 
BIB 

# 

Course Division 

Place 

1 0:56.28  Diane Gauvin & 

Eric Gilliland 

OC2 Open Mixed 103  10K 1  

2 0:57.01  Catherine 

Spickler  

OC1 Open Women  33  10K 1  

3 1:06.36  Aralyn Smith  OC1 Open Women  31  10K 2  

4 1:07.21  Carolyn Tsang  OC1 Open Women  32  10K 3  

5 1:07.26  Calvin Yung  SUP Open Men 71  10K 1  

6 1:08.15  Jessica Lu  SUP Open Women  61  10K 1  

 

2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – 14K Course Overall 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
Overall 
Place 

Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

BIB 

# 

Course Division 
Place 

1 1:21.49  Marius de Bruyn 

& Wendy Rae-

Perkins 

Surfski Open Mixed 107  14K 1 

 

2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – 17K Course Overall 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
Overall 
Place 

Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

BIB 

# 

Course Division 
Place 

1 1:27.38  Adrian Lau  Surfski Open Men  51  17K 1  

2 1:29.22  John Harrington 

& Leanne Ginty 

OC2 Open Mixed  105  17K 1  

3 1:30.35  Danny Marquet 

& Karen 

Simpson 

OC2 Open Mixed  102  17K 2  

4 1:30.44  Eve Scott & 

Jonathan Loek 

OC2 Open Mixed  104  17K 3  

5 1:32.15  Zeljko Cakic  Surfski Open Men  58  17K 2 

6 1:32.26  Darryl Bohm  Surfski Open Men  53  17K 3  

7 1:32.32  Matt Price  Surfski Open Men  56  17K 4  

8 1:33.13  Daniel Hayek  OC1 Open Men  82  17K 1  

9 1:33.50  Omar 

Fakhreddine  

OC1 Open Men  93  17K 2  

10 1:34.16  Jeffrey Chow & 

Katherine 

Messina 

OC2 Open Mixed  106  17K 4  

11 1:34.22  Kevin Kwok & 

Stephen Kwok 

OC2 Open Men  117  17K 1  

12 1:34.28  Benjamin Choi  OC1 Open Men  81  17K 3  

13 1:35.10  Kin Ho  OC1 Open Men  90  17K 4  
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14 1:37.06  Sebastian 

Manna  

OC1 Open Men  97  17K 5  

15 1:37.20  Jonathan 

Grandmont  

OC1 Open Men  89  17K 6  

16 1:37.28  Carla Oliveira & 

Mike Sharp 

OC2 Open Mixed  101  17K 5  

17 1:37.30  Albert Chen  OC1 Open Men  80  17K 7  

18 1:37.32  Chris 

Lightbound  

Surfski Open Men  52  17K 5  

19 1:38.15  Edmond Mok  OC1 Open Men  86  17K 8  

20 1:38.24  Patrick 

Tremblay  

OC1 Open Men  94  17K 9  

21 1:38.35  Nicolae Sterescu  OC1 Open Men  92  17K 10  

22 1:38.57  Tyler Minty  OC1 Open Men  98  17K 11  

23 1:40.43  Samson Chung  OC1 Open Men  96  17K 12  

24 1:41.02  Jeff Kropman  OC1 Open Men  87  17K 13  

25 1:41.30  Abrielle Fulton  OC1 Open Women  30  17K 1  

26 1:42.30  Deborah Adams  OC1 Open Women  35  17K 2  

27 1:42.37  Rory Bohm  Surfski Open Women  59  17K 1  

28 1:45.05  Alan Dobson  Kayak Open Men  50  17K 1  

29 1:45.22  Philip Young  OC1 Open Men  95  17K 14  

30 1:45.29  Dawn Lee  OC1 Open Women  34  17K 3  

31 1:45.59  Max Zhao  OC1 Open Men  91  17K 15  

32 1:46.34  Janet Veitch  OC1 Open Women  41  17K 4  

33 1:47.10  Voytek Wezyk  OC1 Open Men  99  17K 16  

34 1:48.35  David Reyes  OC1 Open Men  84  17K 17  

35 1:49.04  Shari Valja  OC1 Open Women  45  17K 5  

36 1:50.04  Joelle Leblanc  OC1 Open Women  43  17K 6  

37 1:50.55  Guillemette Jehl  OC1 Open Women  39  17K 7  

38 1:51.36  Jesse St-

Germain  

Surfski Open Men  55  17K 6 

39 1:52.58  Davide Cina  SUP Open Men  73  17K 1  

40 1:53.00  Derek Schrotter  SUP Open Men  85  17K 2  

41 1:54.35  Gordon Hui  SUP Open Men  74  17K 3  

42 1:55.02  Janic Goyette  OC1 Open Women  42  17K 8  

43 1:58.00  Foruzan Velji  OC1 Open Women  36  17K 9  

44 1:59.50  Rebecca Lee  SUP Open Women  63  17K 1  

45 2:00.10  Shirley Siu  SUP Open Women  64  17K 2  

46 2:00.26  David Harris  OC1 Open Men  83  17K 18  

47 2:03.59  Ghina Sewaidi  OC1 Open Women  37  17K 10  

48 2:04.53  Tommy Lam  SUP Open Men  75  17K 4  

49 2:04.55  Bruno Turcotte  SUP Open Men  70  17K 5  

50 2:06.06  Edith Turcotte  SUP Open Women  60  17K 3  

51 2:07.48  Gina Di Primio  SUP Open Women  38  17K 4  

52 2:08.44  Darren 

Mossman  

SUP Open Men  72  17K 6  

53 2:09.54  Annette Cheung  SUP Open Women  62  17K 5  

54 2:11.05  Harmony Hsieh  OC1 Open Women  40  17K 11  
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2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats –10K Course Division 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
Overall 
Place 

Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

BIB 

# 

Course Division 
Place 

2 0:57.01  Catherine 

Spickler  

OC1 Open Women  33  10K 1  

3 1:06.36  Aralyn Smith  OC1 Open Women  31  10K 2  

4 1:07.21  Carolyn Tsang  OC1 Open Women  32  10K 3  

1 0:56.28  Diane Gauvin & 

Eric Gilliland 

OC2 Open Mixed 103  10K 1  

5 1:07.26  Calvin Yung  SUP Open Men 71  10K 1  

6 1:08.15  Jessica Lu  SUP Open Women  61  10K 1  

 

2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – 14K Course Division 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
Overall 
Place 

Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 
Division 

Age 
Division 

Gender 
Division 

BIB 

# 

Course Division 
Place 

1 1:21.49  Marius de Bruyn 

& Wendy Rae-

Perkins 

Surfski Open Mixed 107  14K 1 

 

2022 – Toronto IOC Small Boats – 17K Course Division 
 

September 24, 2022 ~ Event hosted by: TSCC 

 
Overall 

Place 
Time Paddler 

Name(s) 

Canoe 

Division 

Age 

Division 
Gender 

Division 
BIB 

# 

Course Division 

Place 

28 1:45.05  Alan Dobson  Kayak Open Men  50  17K 1  

8 1:33.13  Daniel Hayek  OC1 Open Men  82  17K 1  

9 1:33.50  Omar 

Fakhreddine  

OC1 Open Men  93  17K 2  

12 1:34.28  Benjamin Choi  OC1 Open Men  81  17K 3  

13 1:35.10  Kin Ho  OC1 Open Men  90  17K 4  

14 1:37.06  Sebastian 

Manna  

OC1 Open Men  97  17K 5  

15 1:37.20  Jonathan 

Grandmont  

OC1 Open Men  89  17K 6  

17 1:37.30  Albert Chen  OC1 Open Men  80  17K 7  

19 1:38.15  Edmond Mok  OC1 Open Men  86  17K 8  

20 1:38.24  Patrick 

Tremblay  

OC1 Open Men  94  17K 9  

21 1:38.35  Nicolae Sterescu  OC1 Open Men  92  17K 10  

22 1:38.57  Tyler Minty  OC1 Open Men  98  17K 11  

23 1:40.43  Samson Chung  OC1 Open Men  96  17K 12  

24 1:41.02  Jeff Kropman  OC1 Open Men  87  17K 13  

29 1:45.22  Philip Young  OC1 Open Men  95  17K 14  

31 1:45.59  Max Zhao  OC1 Open Men  91  17K 15  

33 1:47.10  Voytek Wezyk  OC1 Open Men  99  17K 16  

34 1:48.35  David Reyes  OC1 Open Men  84  17K 17  

46 2:00.26  David Harris  OC1 Open Men  83  17K 18  
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25 1:41.30  Abrielle Fulton  OC1 Open Women  30  17K 1  

26 1:42.30  Deborah Adams  OC1 Open Women  35  17K 2  

30 1:45.29  Dawn Lee  OC1 Open Women  34  17K 3  

32 1:46.34  Janet Veitch  OC1 Open Women  41  17K 4  

35 1:49.04  Shari Valja  OC1 Open Women  45  17K 5  

36 1:50.04  Joelle Leblanc  OC1 Open Women  43  17K 6  

37 1:50.55  Guillemette Jehl  OC1 Open Women  39  17K 7  

42 1:55.02  Janic Goyette  OC1 Open Women  42  17K 8  

43 1:58.00  Foruzan Velji  OC1 Open Women  36  17K 9  

47 2:03.59  Ghina Sewaidi  OC1 Open Women  37  17K 10  

54 2:11.05  Harmony Hsieh  OC1 Open Women  40  17K 11  

11 1:34.22  Kevin Kwok & 

Stephen Kwok 

OC2 Open Men  117  17K 1  

2 1:29.22  John Harrington 

& Leanne Ginty 

OC2 Open Mixed  105  17K 1  

3 1:30.35  Danny Marquet 

& Karen 

Simpson 

OC2 Open Mixed  102  17K 2  

4 1:30.44  Eve Scott & 

Jonathan Loek 

OC2 Open Mixed  104  17K 3  

10 1:34.16  Jeffrey Chow & 

Katherine 

Messina 

OC2 Open Mixed  106  17K 4  

16 1:37.28  Carla Oliveira & 

Mike Sharp 

OC2 Open Mixed  101  17K 5  

39 1:52.58  Davide Cina  SUP Open Men  73  17K 1  

40 1:53.00  Derek Schrotter  SUP Open Men  85  17K 2  

41 1:54.35  Gordon Hui  SUP Open Men  74  17K 3  

48 2:04.53  Tommy Lam  SUP Open Men  75  17K 4  

49 2:04.55  Bruno Turcotte  SUP Open Men  70  17K 5  

52 2:08.44  Darren 

Mossman  

SUP Open Men  72  17K 6  

44 1:59.50  Rebecca Lee  SUP Open Women  63  17K 1  

45 2:00.10  Shirley Siu  SUP Open Women  64  17K 2  

50 2:06.06  Edith Turcotte  SUP Open Women  60  17K 3  

51 2:07.48  Gina Di Primio  SUP Open Women  38  17K 4  

53 2:09.54  Annette Cheung  SUP Open Women  62  17K 5  

1 1:27.38  Adrian Lau  Surfski Open Men  51  17K 1  

5 1:32.15  Zeljko Cakic  Surfski Open Men  58  17K 2 

6 1:32.26  Darryl Bohm  Surfski Open Men  53  17K 3  

7 1:32.32  Matt Price  Surfski Open Men  56  17K 4  

18 1:37.32  Chris 

Lightbound  

Surfski Open Men  52  17K 5  

38 1:51.36  Jesse St-

Germain  

Surfski Open Men  55  17K 6 

27 1:42.37  Rory Bohm  Surfski Open Women  59  17K 1  

 


